RESOLUTION NO.	

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, CALIFORNIA, ADOPTING THE REPORT ON SEWER SERVICE CHARGES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 IN THE CITY OF RICHMOND PREPARED BY THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 12.20 OF THE RICHMOND MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, on May 9, 1960, the Council of the City of Richmond adopted Ordinance No. 1662 entitled, AN ORDINANCE FIXING AND ESTABLISHING FEES FOR CONNECTION TO THE SEWER SYSTEM OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND, FIXING AND ESTABLISHING CHARGES FOR SEWER SERVICES AND FACILITIES FURNISHED BY THE CITY OF RICHMOND, AND PROVIDING THE MEANS OF COLLECTING SAID FEES AND CHARGES AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 1542 AND ORDINANCE NO. 1645; and

WHEREAS, on May 27, 1971, said Council adopted Ordinance No. 13-71 N.S., which amended said Ordinance No.1662 (all of which is now known as Chapter 12.20 of the Richmond Municipal Code); and

WHEREAS, Section 12.20.060 of the Richmond Municipal Code requires that the Public Works Director cause a written report for each fiscal year to be prepared and filed with the City Clerk, which shall contain a legal description in the manner real property is described on the assessment roll of Contra Costa County, of each premise connected with the sewer system and receiving sewer service as of the first Monday in March preceding such fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2022, said Council conducted a public hearing regarding said report.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Richmond hereby adopts the Public Works Director's report on sewer service charges for fiscal year 2022-2023, on file in the City Clerk's office, which lists the premises as shown on the tax roll in the County Tax Collector's Office which are receiving sewer service in the City of Richmond as of the first Monday in March 2022; and that said list also includes a description of each premise described in the same manner as set forth on the assessment roll of the City of Richmond, together with pertinent information as to the amount of sewer service charges and occupancy and use of each premise as shown on the tax roll in the County Tax Collector's Office.

	resolution was passed and adopted by the Council of the City of reof held on July 26, 2022, by the following vote:
AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTENTIONS:	
ABSENT:	
	CLERK OF THE CITY OF RICHMOND
	(seal)
APPROVED:	
Mayor	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	

City Attorney

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

I, Pamela Christian, City Clerk of the City of Richmond, do hereby certify as follows:
The foregoing resolution is a full, true. and correct copy of Resolution No duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of said City duly and regularly held at the regular meeting place thereof on the 26 th day of July 2022, of which meeting all the members of said City Council had due notice and at which a majority thereof were present; and that at said meeting said resolution was adopted by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTENTIONS:
ABSENT:
An agenda of said meeting was posted before said meeting at City Hall, 450 Civic Center Plaza in the City of Richmond, California, a location freely accessible to members of the public, and a brief description of said resolution appeared on said agenda.
Such agenda was further posted, and such meeting was conducted in accordance with and pursuant to Executive Order N-29-20, signed by the Governor of the State of California on March 17, 2020 and Executive Order N-35-20, signed by the Governor of the State of California on March 21, 2020.
I have carefully compared the foregoing with the original on file and of record in my office, and the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original resolution adopted at said meeting.
Said resolution has not been amended, modified, or rescinded since the date of its adoption and the same is now in full force and effect.
Dated:, 2022.
Pamela Christian, Clerk of the City of Richmond
[SEAL]